C{ Compensation
Resources

2019 Compen
Not-For-Profit nizations

December 2019




TABLE OF CONTENTS

. About Compensation Resources, Inc.
1. Study Background

Il. Definitions and Reporting

IV. Participant Demographics

V. Survey Results

Executive
Executive Director/Top Executive

Deputy Executive Director/Top Operation Executive

Top Financial Executive

Top Legal Executive/General Counsel
Top Fundraising Executive

Top Human Resources Executive
Top Marketing Executive

Top Programs Executive

Top Information Executive

Top Compliance Executive

Top Grantmaking Executive

Top Foundations Executive

Top Administrative Executive
Top Strategic/Mission Executive

Administration
Administrative Assistant
Clerk
Executive Assistant
Mail Clerk
Office Manager
Project Manager
Receptionist

Customer Service
Customer Service Representative
Customer Service Manager

Page

o U w N

© 0 N

16
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
16
17
17

Finance
Accountant
Accounting Clerk
Accounting Mana

Clinical Director

Licensed Practical Nurse
Nurse Practitioner
Occupational Therapist
Physical Therapist
Psychiatrist

Speech Therapist
Registered Nurse

Human Resources
Benefits Coordinator
Benefits Manager
Compensation & Benefits Manager
Compensation Analyst
Employee Relations Manager
Human Resources Director
Human Resources Generalist
Human Resources Manager
Recruiter
Security Director
Security Officer
Training Coordinator
Training Manager

Page

27
28
29
30
31
79
32
33
34
35
79

79
36
80
80
80
81
81
37

38
81
82
82
82
39
40
41
42
83
83
43
44



In

formation Systems
Applications Programmer
Computer Operations Specialist
Data Entry Clerk

Database Analyst

Desktop/Computer Support Specialist

Help Desk Coordinator
Help Desk Supervisor

Information Security Administrator

Information Systems Manager
Network Administrator
Programmer/Analyst

Project Manager —IT
Software Engineer

Systems & Programming Manager

Systems Administrator
Systems Analyst

Web Administrator
Web Developer

Legal/Compliance

Attorney — Staff
Legal Secretary
Paralegal
Compliance Manager

Maintenance

VI.

Vi

Design & Construction Director
Facilities Manager
Groundskeeper

Housekeeper

HVAC Mechanic

Maintenance Electrician
Maintenance Installer/Repairer
Maintenance Manager
Maintenance Supervisor
Maintenance Worker

I. List of Survey Participants

Compensation and Benefit Practices

Page

83
84
84
45
46
47
84
85
48
49

50
51
85
52
86
86
53

86
87
87

89
89
89

56
57

94
106

Marketing / Communications
Communications Director
Communications Manager
Communications Specialist
Copy Editor
Copy Writer
Creative Services,

Purchasing Manager

Not-For-Profit
Chaplain
Counselor (licensed)
Development Assistant
Development Director
Development Officer
Gift Shope Manager
Grant Proposal Manager
Grant Writer
Major Gifts Director
Program Staff
Program Director
Program Manager
Research Associate
Social Worker — Bachelor’s
Social Worker — Master’s
Special Events Coordinator

Special Events Director
Volunteer Coordinator

Page

58
59
60
61
90
90
62
63
64
65
90
91

91
91
92

66
67
68
69
70
92
92
93
71
72
73
74
93
75
76

77
93
78



I. About Compensation Resources, Inc.

Compensation Resources, Inc. (CRI) provides compensation and human resource consulting services to mid- and small-cap public companies,
private, family-owned, and closely-held firms, as well as not-for-profit organizations. CRI specializes in executive compensation, sales
compensation, pay-for-performance and incentive compensation, performance management programs, and expert witness services.

For more information on our services, please contact:
Paul R. Dorf, APD

Chairman, Managing Director
prd@compensationresources.com

310 Route

Copyright © 2019 Compensation Resources, Inc.
All Rights Reserved. No part of the report may be reproduced, stored in
prior written permission of Compensation Resources, Inc.

smitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without

This survey has been prepared based on the responses receiv:
within responding organizations, the survey results are pro;
your organization’s mission, business plan, strategy, comp
additional sources of information in order to validate all r

esources, Inc. Although CRI believes that the data provided by participants was reliable and representative of the practices
purpose only and without warranty of any kind. The results represented in this survey report should be considered in light of
nner in which the information contained herein supports its direction. CRI recommends that this study be used in concert with

2019 COMPENSATION SURVEY 1
OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS


http://www.compensationresources.com/
http://www.compensationresources.com/

Il. Study Background

Compensation Resources, Inc. is pleased to present the results of our 2019 Compensation Survey of Not-For-Profit Organizations. This survey, targeted
exclusively to tax-exempt organizations, was designed to capture compensation data of positions within a broad range of not-for-profit classifications.
Data was collected between June and November 2019, and results were compiled from survey questions that were developed by Compensation
Resources, Inc. and distributed to organizations in all not-for-profit classifications. There were 82 organizations that participated in this study.

Compensation data is reported as of May 1, 2019 in the following dimensions:

o Base Salary (Weighted Average, Average, Median, and 25th and 75th percentiles)
e Bonus & Incentive

o Other Compensation (executive positions)

« Deferred Compensation (executive positions)
« Nontaxable Benefits (executive positions)

This survey also reports the prevalence of various programs and practicesi af .0 compensation, covering annual incentives, long-term incentives,

CRI is dedicated to providing accurate results of this survey to participari’s; should you have any questions or need clarification regarding any
aspect of the survey's results, please contact me at (201) 934+

We thank you for your participation.

fop

2019 COMPENSATION SURVEY 2
OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS



lll. Definitions and Reporting

Data effective date: May 1, 2019.

Executive compensation reporting tables

# of Incs: The number of incumbents reported by participants for the position.
Avg Base Salary: The sum of all base salaries reported divided by the number of reported in
25th: The point below which 25% of the data falls.
Median: The middle number in the data array.

75th: The point below which 75% of the data falls.

Avg Bonus & Incentive: The sum of all annual bonuses/incentives reported divid orted inputs.
Avg Other Comp: The sum of all other compensation reported divided by the num

Avg Deferred Comp: The sum of all deferred compensation amounts repor, er of reported inputs.
Avg Nontaxable Benefits: The sum of all nontaxable benefit amounts re umber of reported inputs.

Non-executive compensation reporting tables

# of Incs: The number of incumbents reported by partici
Weighted Avg Base Salary: The sum of all reported base sa y the number of incumbents. Where one organization dominated the
a double asterisk (**).

Avg Base Salary: The sum of all base salaries repo umber of reporting organizations.
25th: The point below which 25% of the data falls.
Median: The middle number in the data
75th: The point below which 75% of t

Total Cash Comp: The sum of all total i mounts reported divided by the number of reported inputs.

2019 COMPENSATION SURVEY 3
OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS



No reporting is shown for the following positions due to lack of sufficient responses:

e Auditing Manager

o Auditor
o Compensation Manager
e Curator

o Desktop Publisher

o Government Affairs Manager

o Lobbyist

o Paralegal - Senior

« Software Technician

o Top Investment Executive V

2019 COMPENSATION SURVEY
OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS



IV. Participant Demographics

Classification Percentage
Arts, Culture, Education, and Humanities 7%
Health 13%
Religion Related 21%
Mutual/Membership Benefit Organizations 43%
Services (Human, International, Societal Benefit) 9%
Other 7%

Less than $5.0 million 21%
$5.0 million - $9.9 million 17%
$10.0 million - $49.9 million 33%
$50.0 million - $99.9 million 17%
$100.0 million or more 12%

Less than 50 employees 26%
51 - 99 employees 8%
100 - 499 employees 43%
500 - 999 employees 7%
1,000 or more employees 16%

2019 COMPENSATION SURVEY
OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

Region Percentage
Region 1 23%
Region 2 14%
Region 3 23%
Region 4 29%
Region 5 11%

LEGEND
[] Region 1

[] Region 2

[T Region 3
7] Region 4

] Region 5




Top Programs Executive

Directs and coordinates activities of personnel engaged in the preparation of the program; establishes work schedules and assigns work to staff members. Monitors
departmental budget allocation and ensures that programs are delivered within time and budgetary constraints and develops standards for evaluating the process within
the organization.

Total Comp.

Base Sala
ry Package

Other Compensation

Avg Avg
Deferred Nontaxable Average
Comp. Benefits

# of

Avg 25th Median 75th
Incs

[overall

Revenue

Less than $5.0 million

$5.0 million - $9.9 million
$10.0 million - $49.9 million
$50.0 million - $99.9 million
$100.0 million or more

Classification

Health
Religion Related
Mutual/Membership Benefit

Services (Animal, Environ., Human, Int'l, Societal)

Size

Less than 50 ees
51-99 ees

100 - 499 ees

500 - 999 ees
1,000 or more ees

Region

Region 1
Region 2
Region 3
Region 4
Region 5

2019 COMPENSATION SURVEY 13
OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS



Accountant

Trained in bookkeeping and in preparation, auditing, and analysis of accounts. Responsible for keeping all financial records including payroll
information, accounts payable, accounts receivable, retail sales, and information regarding investments held by the organization. Performs internal
audits to ensure that the financial records of the organization are accurate. Prepares annual reports and financial statements for planning and

decision making, and advises on tax laws and investment opportunities.

Total Cash Comp.

# of Weighted
Incs Avg

75th

Average

[overall

Revenue

Less than $5.0 million

$5.0 million - $9.9 million
$10.0 million - $49.9 million
$50.0 million - $99.9 million

$100.0 million or more

Classification

100 - 499 ees
500 - 999 ees
1,000 or more ees

Health

Religion Related
Mutual/Membership Benefit

Services (Animal, Environ., Human, Int'l, Societal)
Size

Less than 50 ees

51-99 ees

Region

Region 1
Region 2
Region 3
Region 4

Region 5

2019 COMPENSATION SURVEY
OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

27



VII. SURVEY PARTICIPANTS

List contains only organizations that gave permission to identify their name

AMIB Metropolitan Area Agency on Aging
Arbitration Forums, Inc. Minneapolis Public Schools
Barnabas Foundation Miracle Hill Ministries
Bible League International Mishkan Chicago
Brevard Health Alliance, Inc. Mission Hills Chur
CareFirst BlueCross/BlueShield Mission Increase Fou
Catholic Charities Corp. Mission
California Educational Technology Professionals Association
Chicago Zoological Society

Christ Church of Oak Brook al Christian Schools
Chosen People Ministries, Inc.

Denver Rescue Mission

Discover Goodwill of Southern & Western Colorado
East-West Ministries International

Encompass World Partners

Faith Church

Family & Children's Services

ith Purpose
pulation Council
Reliant Mission

Family Life Communications Inc. SAMS USA

Fellowship of Christian Athletes Thresholds

Greater Europe Mission Twin Cities PBS

Hadley Institute for the Blind and Visuall i UPMC Pinnacle
Hospice of Santa Cruz County Wycliffe Seed Company
Illinois Farm Bureau Young Life

International Students, Inc.

KSBJ Educational Foundation, Inc.
Lifetime Healthcare Companies
Marshfield Clinic Health Systems
Mercy Ships

2019 COMPENSATION SURVEY
OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

106



	Survey Cover.pdf
	2018 Compensation Survey�of Not For Profit Organizations�Survey Report��December 2018

	Positions Lack of Responses.pdf
	2014WorkingResults execoverall
	ExecOverall

	2014WorkingResults eliminated pages
	ExecDir
	DepED
	TFin
	TLeg
	TFund
	THR
	TMK
	TPro
	TIT
	TInv
	ExecOverall
	AdAst
	CLK
	ExAs
	MCK
	OMgr
	PMgr
	Rcp
	CSR
	CSM
	Acct
	AcctCk
	AcctMgr
	APRC
	Ctlr
	FNAn
	PCood
	PayM
	RN
	BenCoor
	HRDir
	HRGen
	Recru
	Dban
	CSS
	InfoSys
	WebDev
	ComMgr
	FacMgr
	MWrk
	CDir
	CMgr
	CSpec
	GDA
	MktMgr
	MktSpec
	Cour
	PurMgr
	DevDir
	DevOf
	GWrit
	MGD
	ProSta
	ProDir
	ProgMgr
	SWBac
	SWMas
	SEC
	VolCo
	StaffOverall

	2014WorkingResults staffoverall
	StaffOverall





