

2019 Compensation Survey of Not-For-Profit Organizations

December 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page		Page
I. About Compensation Resources, Inc.	1	Finance	
II. Study Background	2	Accountant	27
III. Definitions and Reporting	3	Accounting Clerk	28
IV. Participant Demographics	5	Accounting Managar	29
V. Survey Results	6	Accounts Paya Receivable Clerk	30
		Accounts Proble/Receiveble Manager	31
Executive		Billing Ci	79
Executive Director/Top Executive	7	Controller	32
Deputy Executive Director/Top Operation Executive	8	Financial Analys	33
Top Financial Executive	9	Payroll Coordinator	34
Top Legal Executive/General Counsel	16	roll Manager	35
Top Fundraising Executive	10	Ris. ¹anager	79
Top Human Resources Executive	11		
Top Marketing Executive	12	ealthcare	
Top Programs Executive	13	Clinical Director	79
Top Information Executive	14	Licensed Practical Nurse	36
Top Compliance Executive	15	Nurse Practitioner	80
Top Grantmaking Executive	16	Occupational Therapist	80
Top Foundations Executive	16	Physical Therapist	80
Top Administrative Executive	17	Psychiatrist	81
Top Strategic/Mission Executive	17	Speech Therapist	81
		Registered Nurse	37
Administration			
Administrative Assistant	3	Human Resources	
Clerk		Benefits Coordinator	38
Executive Assistant	20	Benefits Manager	81
Mail Clerk	21	Compensation & Benefits Manager	82
Office Manager	2 23	Compensation Analyst	82
Project Manager	23	Employee Relations Manager	82
Receptionist	24	Human Resources Director	39
		Human Resources Generalist	40
Customer Service		Human Resources Manager	41
Customer Service Representative	25	Recruiter	42
Customer Service Manager	26	Security Director	83
		Security Officer	83
		Training Coordinator	43
		Training Manager	44

	Page		Page
Information Systems		Marketing / Communications	
Applications Programmer	83	Communications Director	58
Computer Operations Specialist	84	Communications Manager	59
Data Entry Clerk	84	Communications Specialist	60
Database Analyst	45	Copy Editor	61
Desktop/Computer Support Specialist	46	Copy Writer	90
Help Desk Coordinator	47	Creative Services Crector	90
Help Desk Supervisor	84	Graphic Desigr /Artist	62
Information Security Administrator	85	Marketing ector	63
Information Systems Manager	48	Marketin, lanager	64
Network Administrator	49	Marketing Sp	65
Programmer/Analyst	85	Public Relations . nager	90
Project Manager – IT	50	Public Relations Spe	91
Software Engineer	51		
Systems & Programming Manager	85	Mate.	
Systems Administrator	52	Courie, iv	91
Systems Analyst	86	Purchasing clerk	91
Web Administrator	86	Purchasing Manager	92
Web Developer	53		
		Not-For-Profit	
Legal/Compliance		Chaplain	66
Attorney – Staff	86	Counselor (licensed)	67
Legal Secretary	87	Development Assistant	68
Paralegal	87	Development Director	69
Compliance Manager		Development Officer	70
		Gift Shope Manager	92
Maintenance		Grant Proposal Manager	92
Design & Construction Director	8	Grant Writer	93
Facilities Manager	54	Major Gifts Director	71
Groundskeeper	38	Program Staff	72
Housekeeper	.5	Program Director	73
HVAC Mechanic	88	Program Manager	74
Maintenance Electrician	89	Research Associate	93
Maintenance Installer/Repairer	89	Social Worker – Bachelor's	75
Maintenance Manager	89	Social Worker – Master's	76
Maintenance Supervisor	56	Special Events Coordinator	77
Maintenance Worker	57	Special Events Director	93
M. Commencetter and Bar (% D. H.	0.4	Volunteer Coordinator	78
VI. Compensation and Benefit Practices	94 106		
VII. List of Survey Participants	100		

I. About Compensation Resources, Inc.

Compensation Resources, Inc. (CRI) provides compensation and human resource consulting services to mid- and small-cap public companies, private, family-owned, and closely-held firms, as well as not-for-profit organizations. CRI specializes in executive compensation, sales compensation, pay-for-performance and incentive compensation, performance management programs, and expert witness services.

For more information on our services, please contact:

Paul R. Dorf, APD

Chairman, Managing Director prd@compensationresources.com

Sean Gimpel

Principal, Controller srg@ccar asationresources.com

310 Route 17 vo. h Upper Saddle F ver, NJ 7458 (201) 92 050' (201) 4-072 (Fax) www.compel aconress (rces.com

Copyright © 2019 Compensation Resources, Inc.

All Rights Reserved. No part of the report may be reproduced, stored in a sum itself, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission of *Compensation Resources, Inc.*

This survey has been prepared based on the responses received by Compensional Section 1. Although CRI believes that the data provided by participants was reliable and representative of the practices within responding organizations, the survey results are proved to information purpose only and without warranty of any kind. The results represented in this survey report should be considered in light of your organization's mission, business plan, strategy, composed in concert with additional sources of information in order to validate all reliable.

II. Study Background

Compensation Resources, Inc. is pleased to present the results of our 2019 Compensation Survey of Not-For-Profit Organizations. This survey, targeted exclusively to tax-exempt organizations, was designed to capture compensation data of positions within a broad range of not-for-profit classifications. Data was collected between June and November 2019, and results were compiled from survey questions that were developed by **Compensation Resources, Inc.** and distributed to organizations in all not-for-profit classifications. There were 82 organizations that participated in this study.

Compensation data is reported as of **May 1, 2019** in the following dimensions:

- Base Salary (Weighted Average, Average, Median, and 25th and 75th percentiles)
- Bonus & Incentive
- Other Compensation (executive positions)
- Deferred Compensation (executive positions)
- Nontaxable Benefits (executive positions)

This survey also reports the prevalence of various programs and practices plating to compensation, covering annual incentives, long-term incentives, various perquisites, supplemental benefits, and agreements.

CRI is dedicated to providing accurate results of this survey to participants; it refore, should you have any questions or need clarification regarding any aspect of the survey's results, please contact me at (201) 934-12-104.

We thank you for your participation.

III. Definitions and Reporting

Data effective date: May 1, 2019.

Executive compensation reporting tables

of Incs: The number of incumbents reported by participants for the position.

Avg Base Salary: The sum of all base salaries reported divided by the number of reported inputs.

25th: The point below which 25% of the data falls. **Median**: The middle number in the data array. **75th**: The point below which 75% of the data falls.

Avg Bonus & Incentive: The sum of all annual bonuses/incentives reported divide by the number ported inputs.

Avg Other Comp: The sum of all other compensation reported divided by the number of reported inputs.

Avg Deferred Comp: The sum of all deferred compensation amounts report — ded the number of reported inputs.

Avg Nontaxable Benefits: The sum of all nontaxable benefit amounts reported divided by number of reported inputs.

Total Comp. Package: The sum of all total compensation amounts reported divided by the number of reported inputs.

Non-executive compensation reporting tables

of Incs: The number of incumbents reported by particip

Weighted Avg Base Salary: The sum of all reported base salarys united by the number of incumbents. Where one organization dominated the results by 25% or greater, no weighted average is reported; indicated when a double asterisk (**).

Avg Base Salary: The sum of all base salaries reported by to number of reporting organizations.

25th: The point below which 25% of the data falls.

Median: The middle number in the data array. **75th**: The point below which 75% of the data ralls.

Total Cash Comp: The sum of all total ash cornection amounts reported divided by the number of reported inputs.

Insufficient data is reported with an asterisk (*). For sitions with insufficient data in the revenue, industry classification, and/or region cuts, only the overall data is reported (see Table of Contents for see number).

No reporting is shown for the following positions due to lack of sufficient responses:

- Auditing Manager
- Auditor
- Compensation Manager
- Curator
- Desktop Publisher
- Government Affairs Manager
- Lobbyist
- Paralegal Senior
- Software Technician
- Top Investment Executive



IV. Participant Demographics

Classification	Percentage	
Arts, Culture, Education, and Humanities	7%	
Health	13%	
Religion Related	21%	
Mutual/Membership Benefit Organizations	43%	
Services (Human, International, Societal Benefit)	9%	
Other	7%	

Revenue Category	Percentage
Less than \$5.0 million	21%
\$5.0 million - \$9.9 million	17%
\$10.0 million - \$49.9 million	33%
\$50.0 million - \$99.9 million	17%
\$100.0 million or more	12%

Employee Size	Percentage
Less than 50 employees	26%
51 - 99 employees	8%
100 - 499 employees	43%
500 - 999 employees	7%
1,000 or more employees	16%

Region	Percentage
Region 1	23%
Region 2	14%
Region 3	23%
Region 4	29%
Region 5	11%



Top Programs Executive

Directs and coordinates activities of personnel engaged in the preparation of the program; establishes work schedules and assigns work to staff members. Monitors departmental budget allocation and ensures that programs are delivered within time and budgetary constraints and develops standards for evaluating the process within the organization.

		Base Salary				Ann' Brs & .centive	Br .s & Other Compensation			Total Comp. Package
	# of Incs	Avg	25th	Median	75th	Avg	Avg C er omp.	Avg Deferred Comp.	Avg Nontaxable Benefits	Average
Overall			•	•					•	
Revenue Less than \$5.0 million	1									
\$5.0 million - \$9.9 million										
\$10.0 million - \$49.9 million										
\$50.0 million - \$99.9 million										
\$100.0 million or more										
,										
Classification										
Health										
Religion Related										
Mutual/Membership Benefit										
Services (Animal, Environ., Human, Int'l, Societal)										
C:										
Size						 				ı
Less than 50 ees 51 - 99 ees										
100 - 499 ees										
500 - 999 ees										
1,000 or more ees										
1,000 01 more ees	1									ı
Region										
Region 1										
Region 2										
Region 3										
Region 4										
Region 5										

Accountant

Trained in bookkeeping and in preparation, auditing, and analysis of accounts. Responsible for keeping all financial records including payroll information, accounts payable, accounts receivable, retail sales, and information regarding investments held by the organization. Performs internal audits to ensure that the financial records of the organization are accurate. Prepares annual reports and financial statements for planning and decision making, and advises on tax laws and investment opportunities.

		Base Sa' , Total Cash Con						
	# of Incs	Weighted Avg	Avg	25th	Me an	75th	Average	
Overall								
Revenue								
Less than \$5.0 million								
\$5.0 million - \$9.9 million								
\$10.0 million - \$49.9 million		,						
\$50.0 million - \$99.9 million								
\$100.0 million or more								
Classification			<u> </u>				ı	
Health								
Religion Related								
Mutual/Membership Benefit								
Services (Animal, Environ., Human, Int'l, Societal)								
Size								
Less than 50 ees								
51 - 99 ees								
100 - 499 ees								
500 - 999 ees								
1,000 or more ees								
Region							T	
Region 1								
Region 2								
Region 3								
Region 4								
Region 5							<u> </u>	

VII. SURVEY PARTICIPANTS

List contains only organizations that gave permission to identify their name

AMIB

Arbitration Forums, Inc.

Barnabas Foundation

Bible League International

Brevard Health Alliance, Inc.

CareFirst BlueCross/BlueShield

Catholic Charities Corp.

California Educational Technology Professionals Association

Chicago Zoological Society

Christ Church of Oak Brook

Chosen People Ministries, Inc.

Denver Rescue Mission

Discover Goodwill of Southern & Western Colorado

East-West Ministries International

Encompass World Partners

Faith Church

Family & Children's Services

Family Life Communications Inc.

Fellowship of Christian Athletes

Greater Europe Mission

Hadley Institute for the Blind and Visually mpains

Hospice of Santa Cruz County

Illinois Farm Bureau

International Students, Inc.

KSBJ Educational Foundation, Inc.

Lifetime Healthcare Companies

Marshfield Clinic Health Systems

Mercy Ships

Metropolitan Area Agency on Aging

Minneapolis Public Schools

Miracle Hill Ministries

Mishkan Chicago

Mission Hills Church

Mission Increase Fount on

Mission Mutual

Mission to Udren

My ion twork inistries

twork International Christian Schools

rthw Health

OM1. J.S.)

nn Fundation, Inc.

Pin Cove Inc.

lant With Purpose

pulation Council

Reliant Mission

SAMS USA

Thresholds

Twin Cities PBS

UPMC Pinnacle

Wycliffe Seed Company

Young Life